The market has been concerned about the uncertainties of the US tariffs in 2025. We
believe the actual impact on Chinese construction machinery manufacturers should be
limited, as (1) the revenue generated in the US is not significant for the majority of Chinese
players; (2) the Chinese players have contingency plans to mitigate the potential impact.

Zhejaing Dingli – high exposure in the US but limited impact. The US is a key market
for Dingli and we estimate 30% of total revenue generated from the US in 9M24. While any
increase in tariff could affect Dingli, the impact will be mitigated given the recent reduction
of anti-dumping (AD) duties by 19ppt (from 31.54% to 12.39%). In theory, Dingli will not be
worse-off if the potential tariff increase is <19%. Under a worst-case scenario (i.e. increase
in tariff by >19%), Dingli can upgrade the existing production base in the US to fulfil the
requirement of “made in USA”.

SANY Heavy – Low exposure; possible to go for localization in US. Revenue from
America (including North & South America) accounted for ~10% of SANY’s total machinery

Ticker Company Rating Price TP Upside/ Market cap Yield (%)

(local currency) (local

currency)

(downside)
(US$ mn) FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E FY24E

Hong Kong

631 HK Equity SANY INTERNATIONAL BUY 4.86 7.20 48% 2,007 7.8 6.6 1.1 1.0 3.7

1157 HK Equity ZOOMLION HEAVY-H BUY 5.38 6.80 26% 7,950 12.5 9.2 0.8 0.7 6.3

2338 HK Equity WEICHAI POWER-H BUY 11.30 17.70 57% 15,502 8.1 7.9 1.1 1.0 6.2

3808 HK Equity SINOTRUK HK LTD HOLD 21.75 21.40 -2% 7,716 9.8 9.1 1.3 1.2 5.1

564 HK Equity ZHENGZHOU COAL-H NR 10.10 - - 3,067 4.5 4.3 0.8 0.7 8.6

HK listed average 8.5 7.4 1.0 0.9 6.0

A share

000338 CH Equity WEICHAI POWER-A BUY 13.60 17.90 32% 15,566 10.4 10.2 1.4 1.3 4.8

601100 CH Equity JIANGSU HENGLI-A BUY 54.81 64.00 17% 10,143 26.7 23.9 4.5 4.0 1.4

603338 CH Equity ZHEJIANG DINGLI -A BUY 62.80 75.00 19% 4,389 15.1 13.1 3.0 2.6 1.9

600031 CH Equity SANY HEAVY-A BUY 16.89 21.00 24% 19,756 24.0 19.5 2.0 1.9 1.7

000157 CH Equity ZOOMLION HEAVY-A BUY 7.03 10.50 49% 7,983 17.5 12.9 1.1 1.0 4.5

000425 CH Equity XCMG-A NR 7.98 - - 13,014 14.3 11.3 1.6 1.4 2.7

000528 CH Equity GUANGXI LIUGONG-A NR 11.62 - - 3,182 14.7 10.9 1.3 1.2 2.2

603638 CH Equity YANTAI EDDIE P NR 17.20 - - 1,990 41.1 35.8 4.0 3.7 0.7

600761 CH Equity ANHUI HELI CO-A NR 18.35 - - 2,256 11.2 9.8 1.7 1.5 3.0

603298 CH Equity HANGCHA GROUP-A NR 17.86 - - 3,229 11.6 10.0 2.3 1.9 2.6

000951 CH Equity CNHTC JINAN T-A NR 17.11 - - 2,774 14.3 11.5 1.3 1.2 3.6

301039 CH Equity CIMC VEHICLES -A NR 9.88 - - 2,751 14.2 11.4 1.1 1.1 3.3

601717 CH Equity ZHENGZHOU COAL-A NR 12.98 - - 3,080 6.2 6.0 1.1 0.9 6.2

600582 CH Equity TIAN DI -A NR 6.34 - - 3,621 10.0 9.4 1.0 0.9 n/a

A-share average 16.5 14.0 2.0 1.8 3.1

Overseas

CAT US Equity CATERPILLAR INC NR 395.0 - - 190,721 18.1 18.0 10.3 9.2 1.4

DE US Equity DEERE & CO NR 444.0 - - 121,478 22.8 19.8 6.2 6.0 1.4

CMI US Equity CUMMINS INC NR 379.6 - - 52,074 18.5 17.0 4.9 4.1 1.8

6305 JP Equity HITACHI CONST NR 3,489.0 - - 4,850 8.5 8.1 0.9 0.9 4.8

6301 JP Equity KOMATSU LTD NR 4,119.0 - - 25,313 10.0 9.8 1.2 1.1 4.1

042670 KS Equity DOOSAN INFRACORE NR 6,980.0 - - 960 9.9 7.2 0.7 0.7 1.8

VOLVB SS Equity VOLVO AB-B NR 286.8 - - 52,885 11.5 11.6 3.1 2.9 6.0

Average 14.2 13.1 3.9 3.6 3.0

Hydraulic components

PH US Equity PARKER HANNIFIN NR 696.2 - - 89,610 26.1 23.7 6.4 5.7 0.9

7012 JP Equity KAWASAKI HVY IND NR 6,242.0 - - 6,774 13.6 11.5 1.5 1.3 2.3

7242 JP Equity KYB CORP NR 2,542.0 - - 829 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

6474 JP Equity NACHI-FUJIKOSHI NR 3,015.0 - - 486 23.8 11.1 0.4 0.4 3.3

6268 JP Equity NABTESCO CORP NR 2,410.0 - - 1,886 30.8 21.8 1.1 1.1 3.3

Average 23.6 17.0 2.4 2.1 2.5

Aerial work platform

TEX US Equity TEREX CORP NR 52.9 - - 3,536 8.7 9.4 1.8 1.5 1.3

OSK US Equity OSHKOSH CORP NR 106.6 - - 6,938 9.4 9.7 1.7 1.5 1.7

LNR CN Equity LINAMAR CORP NR 61.5 - - 2,713 6.4 6.2 0.6 0.6 1.6

PIG FP Equity HAULOTTE GROUP NR 2.6 - - 86 5.2 5.1 0.4 0.4 2.6

6345 JP Equity AICHI CORP NR 1,398.0 - - 674 17.4 16.0 n/a n/a 2.9

Average 9.4 9.3 1.1 1.0 2.0

PB (x)   PE (x)

9 Dec 2024

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE 3

revenue. Given that SANY has a production plant in the US, we believe SANY can mitigate
the impact of potential tariffs through expanding the local production in the US.

SANYI – 2% sales in the US. The products sold in the US are mainly logistics machinery.
Going forward, SANYI can supply the US market through producing in the US and India’s
production bases.

Zoomlion – Currently only <1% sales in the US. The annual designed output value of
Zoomlion’s Mexico AWP plant is ~RMB1bn (~2% of Zoomlion total sales assuming full